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I. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders ("Orders”) are issued to Anchor
Trucking, Inc. and Anchor Construction, Inc. ("Respondents”™) pursuant to the authority
vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency ("Ohio EPA") under
Ohio Revised Code ("ORC") §§ 3704.03 and 3745.01.

Il. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondents and successors in
interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of the Respondents or of the

facilities as identified below shall in any way alter Respondents obligations under these
Orders. -

lil. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapter 3704 and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. EINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent Anchor Trucking inc.’s facility is located at Dilles Bottom Road,
Mead Township, Belmont County, Ohio and Respondent Anchor Construction Inc.'s facility
is located on County Road 26, at the Old #7 Coal Mine, Clarington Township, Monroe
County, Ohio. Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. is in the trucking/hauling business and
Respondent Anchor Construction, Inc. repairs and recycles old mining equipment.
Respondents’ properties are each located in an "unrestricted area," as defined in Ohio
Administrative Code ("OAC") Rule 3745-19-01(J) concerning open burning.

Venry U9 6 e g s 2o d sty 0Ty of e

e vt

[ S o T g7 e g e e YR
0{ V-L-m‘a.u«.»{&,r‘,‘-ff,d 'a—.."’.h‘of’.c-':wscg}\-l"a L

Eria o Huu TELERST LSRR
+ * .
m\‘”ﬁﬂ.‘l‘q W B




Director’s Final Findings and Orders

Anchor Trucking, Inc. and Anchor Construction, Inc.
Page 2 of 5

2. OAC Rule 3745-19-04(A) prohibits any person or property owner from open
burning in an unrestricted area except as provided in OAC Rule 3745-1 9-04(B)and (C)and
in ORC § 3704.11. These exceptions to the open burning prohibition do not include the
open bumning of land clearing waste at a commercial property in an unrestricted area.
Pursuant to OAC Rule 3745-19-01, “land clearing waste” means plant matter which is
removed from land, including projects involving more than one property owner, for the
purpose of rendering the land useful for residential, commercial, orindustrial development.
ORC § 3704.05(G) prohibits the violation of any rule adopted by the Director of Ohio EPA.

3. On July 27, 2000, the Southeast District Office of Ohio EPA (“SEDO")
received a complaint from a nearby resident that open burning of land clearing wastes was
being conducted at Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. The complainant indicated that
there were bad odors and a significant amount of smoke generated from the open buming.

4, On July 27, 2000, SEDO received a telephone call from one of the
Respondents requesting a permit to open bumn land clearing wastes. SEDO sent
Respondents an open burning application on the same day. Respondents never submitted
an open burning application after the July 27, 2000 inquiry.

5. On August 3, 2000, SEDO conducted an investigation at Respondent Anchor
Trucking, Inc. During this visit, a representative of SEDO observed evidence {i.e., ashes)
of open buming that was likely conducted on or about the date when the complaint was
received. Based on the evidence observed during the investigation, SEDO concluded that
Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. was in violation of OAC Rule 3745-19-04. SEDO
informed a representative of Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. that in order to open burmn

land clearing waste, it must meet the requirements as provided in OAC Rule 3745-1 9-04(B)
and (C).

6. On August 7, 2000, SEDO sent Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. a Notice
of Violation (“NOV”) citing it for the violation that was observed during the August 3, 2000
inspection. In this NOV, SEDO requested that Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. cease
open burning and, if Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. chose to conduct future open

burning of land clearing wastes, that Respondent Anchor Trucking, Inc. must comply with
OAC Rule 3745-19-04.

7. On July 29, 2003, SEDO received a complaint of open buming at
Respondent Anchor Construction, Inc. The complainant informed SEDO that Respondent
Anchor Construction, Inc. had open burned plastics-coated wires, hoses, tires, drums, and
other miscellaneous items for five of the previous seven days. The complainant also

indicated that the smoke from this incident caused nausea, choking and respiratory
irritation for area residents.
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8. On August 12, 2003, SEDO conducted an investigation at Respondent
Anchor Construction, Inc. During this visit, a representative of SEDO documented that
open buming of plastic-coated wires, hoses, tires, metal drums and other items had
occurred within days prior to the investigation, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-19-04. SEDO
observed a large burn pile approximately 20 feet wide and 30 feet long, with ashes and

remaining wastes of up to 6 to 8 feet high. Twelve photographs of the burning site were
taken for documentation.

9. On August 18, 2003, SEDO informed Respondent Anchor Construction, Inc.
by phone of the latest violation that was observed on August 12, 2003. Respondent
Anchor Construction, Inc. stated that it had gotten permission from the local fire
department prior to conducting the open burning. SEDO informed Respondent Anchor
Construction, Inc. that the local fire department had no authority to give him such
permission. SEDO contacted the local fire department and was told that no permission
had been given to Respondent Anchor Construction, Inc. by the local fire department.

10.  On September 15, 2003, SEDO sent Respondent Anchor Construction, Inc.
a NOV citing Respondent Anchor Construction, Inc. for the violation that was documented
during the August 12, 2003 inspection. In this NOV, SEDO requested that Respondent

Anchor Construction, Inc. cease open burning immediately and comply with OAC Rule
3745-19-04.

11.  All of the above-referenced violations also constitute violations of ORC §
3704.05(G), which prohibits any person from violating any rule adopted by the Director of

Ohio EPA under this chapter. OAC Rule 3745-19-04 was adopted by the Director of Ohio
EPA under this chapter.

12. OnJanuary 23, 2004, Respondents filed a Chapter 11 bankruptcy petition with
the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division.

13.  The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on,
evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying

with the following Orders and their relation to benefits to the people of the State to be
derived from such compliance.

V. ORDERS
The Director hereby issues the following Order:

Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of these Orders, Respondents shall
sign and submit a written commitment to Ohio EPA to comply with all applicable rules in
OAC Chapter 3745-19 at the Anchor Construction and Anchor Trucking facilities.
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Vi. TERMINATION

Respondents’ obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondents
certify in writing and demonstrate to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondents have
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA'’s Division of Air
Pollution Control acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA
does not agree that all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify
Respondents of the obligations that have not been performed, in which case Respondents

shall have an opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek termination as
described above. : '

The certification shall contain the following attestation: “| certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.”

The certification shall be submitted by Respondents to Ohio EPA and shall be
signed by a responsible official of Respondents. For purposes of these Orders, a
responsible official is as defined in OAC Rule 3745-35-02(B)(1) for a corporation.

VIl. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondents.

Vill. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondents pursuant to these Orders
shall be addressed to:

Ohio EPA, Southeast District Office
2195 Front Street

Logan, Ohio 43138

Attn: Lisa Duvall

and to:
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Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Air Pollution Control
Lazarus Government Center

P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

Attn: Thomas Kalman

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.

IX. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from seeking legal
or equitable relief to enforce the terms of these Orders or from taking other administrative,
legal or equitable action as deemed appropriate and necessary, including seeking
penalties against Respondents for noncompliance with these Orders and/or for the
violations described herein. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio
EPA from exercising its lawful authority to require Respondents to perform additional
activities pursuant to ORC Chapter 3704 or any other applicable law in the future. Nothing
herein shall restrict the right of Respondents to raise any administrative, legal or equitable
claim or defense with respect to such further actions which Ohio EPA may seek to require
of Respondents. Nothing in these Orders shall be construed to limit the authority of Ohio
EPA to seek relief for violations not addressed in these Orders.

X. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the
Ohio EPA Director's journal.

IT IS SO ORDERED:
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

R AR 360

Christopher Uones ¥ E Date
Director




